ORDINANCE NO. 506

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 479 AUTHORIZING CENTRAL ILLINOIS PIPE LINE CORPORATION, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO CONSTRUCT, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN A GAS UTILITY IN THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY AND STATE OF ILLINOIS 79

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance No. 479 authorizing Central Illinois Pipe Line Corporation, their successors and assigns, to construct, operate and maintain a gas utility in the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois on the 21st day of July, A.D. 1960 be hereby repealed and the same is hereby repealed accordingly, and is now null and void.

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois on September 5, A.D. 1962.

APPROVED: H.C. Hettelkank

ATTEST: Milicent Morgan

KENNETH E. MOSS ATTORNEY AT LAW NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Soft and

EXTRACT OF A PORTION OF THE MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS HELD AT A REGULAR MEETING IN THE CITY HALD IN THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS ON WEDNESDAY, September 5, 1962.

Ordinance No. 506 being an ordinance repealing Ordinance No. 479 authorizing Central Illinois Pipe Line Corporation, their successors and assigns, to construct, operate and maintain a gas utility in the City of Nokomis, County of Montgomery and State of Illinois, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, was read and presented to the Council by Millicent Morgan, City Clerk.

A motion was made by Commissioner Tosetti and seconded by Commissioner Lenzi that Ordinance No. 506 be passed.

Mayor Kettelkamp called the roll on said Motion and the vote was as follows: Commissioner Lenzi, Yea; Commissioner Tosetti, Yea; Mayor Kettelkamp, Yea. Nays were none. Absent from the meeting was Commissioner Hagemeier.

Mayor Kettelkamp declared that said Ordinance No. 506 had passed and was declared adopted.

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

IN THE CITY OF NOKOMIS

I, Millicent Morgan, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and now acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois and was so acting in an official capacity as City Clerk on September 5, 1962, that the above extract of the minutes of said regular meeting of the City Council of said City of Nokomis, Illinois is a true and correct copy of the original minutes of said meeting now on file in my office.

Given under my hand and official seal this 10th day of September, A.D. 1962.

Millicent Morgan Millicent Morgan, City Clerk

KENNETH E. MOSS ATTORNEY AT LAW NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS